MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 120

Chapter 120.

Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year nineteen hundred.

Temporary loan, authorized for 1900.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be and is hereby authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, at any time during the year nineteen hundred, a temporary loan of three hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be and hereby is authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, payable within three years from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be required.

Approved March 17, 1899.

Chapter 121.

Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls.

Maine Industrial School for Girls, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated from the funds in the state treasury, the sum of ten thousand five hundred dollars, for use of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell, to meet the current expenses for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and ten thousand five hundred dollars to meet the current expenses for the year hineteen hundred; and seven hundred and fifty dollars for the purpose of providing suitable fire escapes for the two halls now unprovided therewith. This appropriation is made on the express condition that the trustees of the Maine Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell convey to the state of Maine all the property, rights, privileges and interests held and controlled by the said corporation.

Approved March 17, 1899.

Chapter 122.

Resolve laying a Tax on counties of the state for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred.

County tax, laying of.

Resolved, That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purposes of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and for other purposes ordered by law; for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, Androscoggin, forty thousand dollars; Aroostook, fifty-nine thousand dollars; Cumberland, eighty thousand dollars; Franklin, thirteen thousand

dollars; Hancock, twenty thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty- Chap. 123 five thousand forty-one dollars and ninety-six cents; Knox, twenty thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand eight hundred and seventy-five dollars; Oxford, twenty-two thousand one hundred dollars; Penobscot, forty thousand dollars; Piscataquis, nothing: Sagadahoc, thirteen thousand dollars; Somerset, sixteen thousand dollars; Waldo, thirteen thousand dollars; Washington, forty thousand dollars; York, thirty-five thousand dollars; and for the year one thousand nine hundred, Androscoggin, forty thousand dollars; Aroostook, fifty-nine thousand dollars; Cumberland, eighty thousand dollars; Franklin, thirteen thousand dollars; Hancock, twenty thousand dollars; Kennebec, thirty-five thousand forty-one dollars and ninety-six cents; Knox, twenty thousand dollars; Lincoln, nine thousand eight hundred and seventy-five dollars; Oxford, twenty-two thousand one hundred dollars; Penobscot, forty thousand dollars; Piscataguis, nothing; Sagadahoc, thirteen thousand dollars; Somerset, fifteen thousand dollars; Waldo, thirteen thousand dollars; Washington, forty thousand dollars; York, thirty-five thousand dollars.

Approved March 17, 1899.

Chapter 123.

Resolve making appropriation to cover Deficiency for Cattle killed on account of Tuberculosis by Cattle Commissioners.

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand six hundred and eighty-five dollars and fifty cents be, and the same is hereby in favor of. appropriated to pay for cattle and horses killed, by order of Maine State Cattle Commissioners, as per statement hereto annexed.

Cattle commissioners

Approved March 17, 1899.

Chapter 124.

Resolve in favor of the York County Agricultural Society.

Resolved, That the York County Agricultural Society be paid its proportional part of the state stipend for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, when said society shall have paid its premiums due and otherwise conformed to the requirements of law concerning the same; provided, the same shall have been done on or before April fifteen, eighteen hundred and ninetynine.

County Agricultural Society, in favor of.

Approved March 17, 1899.